

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

CALEB REESE <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	Civil Action No. 6:20-cv-01438
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION BRIEF TO
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court Should Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs Assert at Most Only a Self-Inflicted Injury..... 2

II. The Court Should Enter Summary Judgment for Defendants, and Deny Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment..... 4

A. Plaintiffs Concede That Binding Fifth Circuit Precedent Forecloses Count I, and Have Presented No Basis for Reconsideration of That Precedent..... 4

B. The Court Should Enter Summary Judgment for Defendants on Count II..... 10

1. Count II Is Also Foreclosed by Binding Precedent 10

2. Even if Count II May Be Asserted, It Has No Merit 12

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 8

Binderup v. Att’y Gen.,
836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 11

Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 5

Bucklew v. Precythe,
139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) 11

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 10

Cameron Cty. Hous. Auth. v. City of Port Isabel,
997 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 2

Catholic Leadership Coal. of Texas v. Reisman,
764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 10

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l. USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 2, 4

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976) 15

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 6, 7

Exelon Wind I, L.L.C. v. Nelson,
766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 5

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 5

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 15

Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020) 5

Georgia Carry, Org, Inc. v. Georgia,
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 5

Gould v. Morgan,
907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) 5

Heller v. Dist. of Columbia ("Heller II"),
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 5, 18

Horsley v. Trame,
808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 11, 16, 18

In re Cao,
619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 10, 11

In re Opinion of the Justices,
39 Mass. 571 (1838)..... 6

Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intelligence Ctr.,
548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 4

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994) 14

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 5, 9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2, 3

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 3

Murillo v. Bambrick,
681 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 8

Nat’l Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 2, 3

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. (“NRA”) v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, (“ATF”), 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) *passim*

NRA v. Swearingen,
No. 4:18CV137-MW/MAF, 2021 WL 2592545 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2021)..... 7

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000) 18

Orr v. Orr,
440 U.S. 268 (1979) 14

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 2

Stanton v. Stanton,
421 U.S. 7 (1975) 15

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 4

Texas Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 3

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 9

United States v. Anderson,
24 F. Cas. 813 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1812) 7

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 5

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir 2013)..... 5

United States v. Edge Broad. Co.,
509 U.S. 418 (1993) 12

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 5

United States v. Luedtke,
589 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (E.D. Wis. 2008)..... 16

United States v. Marzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 5

United States v. Scroggins,
599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 11

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 12

Warren v. Chesapeake Expl., LLC,
No. 3:12-CV-03581-M, 2013 WL 2233950 (N.D. Tex. May 20, 2013)..... 5

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975) 15

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.,
446 U.S. 142 (1980) 14

Legislative Materials

Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 67 (1965) 9

Juvenile Delinquency: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong. 3325 (1963) 13

Second Militia Act of 1791, 2 Cong. Ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271 (1792)..... 6

S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966) 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 11

Other Authorities

James E. Bailey *et al.*, *Risk Factors for Violent Death of Women in the Home*, 157 ARCH. INTERN. MED. 777 (1997)..... 18

Charles C. Branas *et al.*, *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*, 99 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 2034 (2009) 18

Jacquelyn C. Campbell *et al.*, *Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships*, 93 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 1089 (2003)..... 18

Nina Gogtay *et al.*, *Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood*, 101 PROC. NAT’L ACAD. SCI. 8174 (2004) 17

Ruben C. Gur *et al.*, *Age Group and Sex Differences in Performance on a Computerized Neurocognitive Battery in Children Age 8-21*, 26 NEUROPSYCHOLOGY 251 (2012) 17

David Hemenway & Deborah Azrael, *The Relative Frequency of Offensive and Defensive Gun Uses: Results from a National Survey*, 15 VIOLENCE & VICTIMS 257 (2000) 18

Matthew Miller *et al.*, *Firearm Acquisition Without Background Checks: Results of a National Survey*, 166 ANNALS OF INTERNAL MEDICINE 233 (2017) 9

National Academy of Sciences, *Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review* (2005)..... 18

Kara E. Rudolph *et al.*, *Association Between Connecticut's Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Law and Homicides*, 105 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 49 (2015)..... 9

Laurence Steinberg *et al.*, *Age Differences in Sensation Seeking and Impulsivity as Indexed by Behavior and Self-Report*, 44 DEV. PSYCHOL. 1764 (2008) 17

Laurence Steinberg *et al.*, *Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting*, 80 CHILD DEV. 28 (2009)..... 17
